- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Questar Gas Company to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah)) <u>DOCKET NO.04-057-04</u>)
Application of Questar Gas Company to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah))) <u>DOCKET NO. 04-057-11</u>)
Application of Questar Gas Company for a Continuation of Previously Authorized Rates and Charges Pursuant to its Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause)) <u>DOCKET NO. 04-057-13</u>)
In the Matter of the Investigation of Questar Gas Company's Gas Quality)) <u>DOCKET NO. 04-057-09</u>)
Application of Questar Gas Company for Recovery of Gas Management Costs in its 191 Gas Cost Balancing Account)) <u>DOCKET NO. 05-057-01</u>)
)) <u>NOTICE OF HEARING ON GAS</u>) <u>MANAGEMENT COST STIPULATION</u>

ISSUED: October 11, 2005

By the Commission:

You are hereby given notice that a hearing in the above-entitled matter, will be held before the Commission on **Thursday**, **October 20**, **2005**, **commencing at 1:30 p.m.** and continuing thereafter until completed, in the Commission's Main Hearing Room, Room # 426, Fourth Floor, Heber M. Wells State Office Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. All parties have the right to be represented by legal counsel. Failure to bring legal counsel will constitute a waiver of the right to representation.

DOCKET NOS. 04-057-04, 04-057-11, 04-057-13, 04-057-09 & 05-057-01

-2-

The purpose of the hearing is to hear evidence and argument on approval of the Gas Management Cost Stipulation between Questar Gas Company, the Division of Public Utilities, and the Committee of Consumer Services filed on October 11, 2005. The Stipulation settles issues regarding rate recovery of a portion of the costs incurred by Questar Gas Company in addressing a potential customer safety concern by managing the heat content of its gas supplies, including a portion of the costs associated with the plant removing CO₂ from coal-seam gas supplies from the Ferron Basin in Emery County, Utah, operated by Questar Transportation Services Company. The stipulation is available for review on the Commission website at http://www.psc.state.ut.us/calendarlog/05LogOct.html or may be reviewed at the Commission Office, 400 Heber M. Wells State Office Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah or at Questar Gas Company, 180 East 100 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.

In addition, a Public Witness Hearing will be held on **Thursday, October 20**, **2005, commencing at 4:30 p.m**. and continuing thereafter until completed, in the Commission's Main Hearing Room, Room # 426, Fourth Floor, Heber M. Wells State Office Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. All persons interested in participating in the Public Witness Hearing should notify the Commission at (801) 530-6716.

All other hearing dates and proceedings previously scheduled in this matter are hereby vacated.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations, including auxiliary communicative aids and services, during any conference or hearing in this docket should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt

DOCKET NOS. 04-057-04, 04-057-11, 04-057-13, 04-057-09 & 05-057-01

-3-

Lake City, Utah, 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days in advance of the conference or hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 11th day of October, 2005.

<u>/s/ Julie Orchard</u> Commission Secretary G#46079 (Docket No. 04-057-04) G#46070 (Docket No. 04-057-13) G#46071 (Docket No. 04-057-09) G#46073 (Docket No. 05-057-01)